

No. 06-1505

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CLIFFORD B. MEACHAM, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KNOLLS ATOMIC POWER LABORATORY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GENERAL  
ELECTRIC CO. SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

PETER BUSCEMI  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN P. MCCULLOCH  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 739-5190

April 11, 2008

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
General Electric Co.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. IMPOSING ON EMPLOYERS THE BURDEN OF PROVING THE REA- SONABLENESS OF EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS BASED ON FACTORS OTHER THAN AGE IS UNSUP- PORTED BY STATUTE AND CON- TRARY TO THE HOLDINGS OF THIS COURT .....	6
A. The Court’s Pre-1991 Decisions Un- equivocally Place the Ultimate Bur- den of Persuasion on the Plaintiff .....	8
B. The Court’s Pre-1991 Allocation of the Ultimate Burden of Persuasion Remains Applicable to Disparate- Impact Claims Arising under the ADEA .....	10
C. Petitioners’ Characterization of the ADEA’s “Reasonable Factors Other than Age” Provision as an Affirma- tive Defense Is Mistaken.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. PETITIONERS’ REALLOCATION OF THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO DEFENDANTS PLACES ON EMPLOYERS AN UNWARRANTED AND ONEROUS BURDEN THAT WILL BE DETRIMENTAL TO EMPLOYERS’ LEGITIMATE EFFORTS TO MAINTAIN A FLEXIBLE AND COMPETITIVE WORKFORCE.....	18
A. The Policies and Employment Criteria Used by KAPL in Making the RIF Decisions Challenged Here Are Plainly Job-Related and Incorporate Elements Commonly Used by Numerous Other Employers .....	20
B. Accepting Petitioners’ Reallocation of the Burden of Proof Would Create Undue Pressure on Employers to Abandon Commonplace Policies that Are Based on Sound Business Factors .....	22
C. Petitioners’ Approach Is Inconsistent with the Intent of the ADEA to Preserve Employer Discretion .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....	22
<i>Barnhart v. Pickrel, Schaeffer, Ebeling Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 1382 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	10, 11
<i>County of Washington, Oregon v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	16
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983).....	30
<i>Finnegan v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 1161 (7th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	7, 8, 18, 25
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	6, 8
<i>Hatcher v. General Electric</i> , No. 98-6304, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 2837 (6th Cir. Feb. 22, 2000).....	3
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	17, 30
<i>Jorgensen v. Modern Woodmen of America</i> , 761 F.2d 502 (8th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Keene State College v. Sweeney</i> , 439 U.S. 24 (1978).....	8
<i>Kephart v. Institute of Gas Technology</i> , 630 F.2d 1217 (7th Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Lenhart v. General Electric Co.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 582 (W.D.N.C. 2001).....	3
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	11
<i>Marshall v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 576 F.2d 588 (5th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	8, 11
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory, Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory</i> , 461 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parcinski v. The Outlet Company</i> , 673 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	30
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	29
<i>Rush v. United Technologies</i> , 930 F.2d 453 (6th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	9
<i>Schwager v. Sun Oil Co. of Penn.</i> , 591 F.2d 58 (10th Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	9, 23
<i>United Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	29
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i> (2007):	
<i>Section</i> 4(a), 29 U.S.C. § 623(a).....	16
<i>Section</i> 4(f)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1).....	4, 14, 16
<i>Section</i> 4(f)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2).....	30
<i>Section</i> 4(f)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(3).....	30
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1)(iv).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
113 Cong. Rec. 1,377 (1967) .....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 2 (1963) ( <i>reprinted in</i> 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2392) .....	29
